
 
 
NATIONAL ASSEMBLY 

 
 
QUESTION FOR WRITTEN REPLY 
 
QUESTION NUMBER: 3153 [NW3710E]   
DATE OF PUBLICATION:       15 November 2013 (NA IQP: 38 
DATE OF REPLY:         2 December 2013   
 
 
MR S B FARROW (DA) TO ASK THE MINISTER OF TOURISM: 
 
(1) Whether his department received any funds for the Expanded Public Works Programme in the (a) 2010-

11, (b) 2011-12 and (c) 2012-13 financial years; 
(2) whether any of these funds were earmarked for (a) capital or (b) infrastructure related projects; if so, (i) 

what are the names of these projects, (ii) where are these projects situated, (iii) what is the value of 
each project and (iv) how many jobs have been created by each project 

(3) in each case, what process was followed to appoint project (a) implementers and (b) consultants; 
(4) in each case, were funds transferred to project implementers (a) in a lump sum or (b) through progress 

payment; 
(5) whether any projects have been impeded due to maladministration or corruption; if so, (a) which projects 

have been affected and (b) what action has been taken in each case? NW3710E 
 
THE MINISTER OF TOURISM REPLIES:   
 
(1) (a) Yes. 
  (b) Yes. 

(c) Yes. 
  
(2) (a) No.   (i) – (iv) falls away. 

        
        (b)   Yes. The funds were earmarked for the Expanded Public Works projects. 

 
(i) Name of Project (ii) Location of 

project per District 
Municipality 

(iii) Budget allocated 
for the 

implementation of the 
Project 

(iv) Full Time 
Equivalent 

Jobs created  

EC – Biko Heritage Trail –  
Phase 2 

Amatole  R 10 162 348 35 

EC – Cebe Campsite 
Phase 2 

Amatole R   9 500 000 12 
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(i) Name of Project (ii) Location of 
project per District 
Municipality 

(iii) Budget allocated 
for the 

implementation of the 
Project 

(iv) Full Time 
Equivalent 

Jobs created  

EC – Abathembu Cultural Calabash Chris Hani R 11 400 000 17 
EC – Tyolomnqa Estuary Amatole  R   9 500 000 110 
EC – Grahamstown Caravan Park  Cacadu R 11 147 640  7 
EC - Mthathta Airport Information 
Centre 

O R Tambo R   9 500 000 11 

EC - Qatywa Eco Tourism development  Amatole R 23 750 000 97 
EC – Upgrading of Kiwane Camp site 
Phase 2 

Amatole R   9 500 000 154 

EC – Upgrading of Kiwane Camp site 
Phase 3 

Amatole R   9 500 000 183 

EC – Establishment of Chalets at 
Nyandeni Great Place 

O R Tambo R   7 600 000 139 

EC – Bumbane Cultural Exhibition 
Centre – Phase 2 

O R Tambo R   4 750 000 89 

EC – Rock Art Tourism Phase 2 Kou- Kamma R   4 750 000 48 
EC – Western Tembuland Phase 2  Chris Hani R   9 500 000 185 
EC Wonkumuntu Tourism Project 
Phase 2 

O R Tambo R   5 700 000 4 

EC Wonkumuntu Tourism Project 
Phase 3 

O R Tambo R   9 500 000 130 

EC Ports St John Waterfront O R Tambo R 10 450 000 31 
EC – Mbashe, Coffe Bay, Mvezo 
Nelson Mandela – Phase 2 

O R Tambo R 28 500 000 322 

EC – Beach Facilities and Boat 
Launching 

O R Tambo R   5 200 000 30 

EC Manqondo Tourism Information 
Centre to Coffee Bay 

O R Tambo R 4 750 000  4 

EC – Maluti Hiking and Horse Trail Alfred Nzo R 4 750 000 90 
EC – St Matthews and Bholotwa 
Tourism Project 

Amatole R 20 900 000 112 

EC – Ndlambe Tourism Infrastructure 
and Heritage 

Cacadu R 13 945 656 136 

EC – Vusubuntu Cultural Village and 
Tourism Info Phase 2 

Chris Hani R 5 700 000 15 

EC – Motherwell Eco Tourism 
Development Phase 2 

Nelson Mandela Bay 
Metro 

R 5 700 000  46 

EC – Hamburg Arts Colony Amatole R 20 900 000 73 
EC -  Aliwal Spa Phase 2 Ukhahlamba R 19 000 000 214 
EC – Bulhoek Massacre Heritage Site Chris Hani R 9 500 000 160 
EC – Ubuntu Craft Market Phase 2 Alfred Nzo R 7 600 000 168 
 IP – Quakeni Great Place Cultural 
Village  

O R Tambo R 20 500 000  25 

EC – Tourism Ambassador All District 
Municipalities in the 
Eastern Cape 

R    1 000 000 46 

FS – Tokologo Game Farm – Phase 2 Lejweleputswa R    4 750 000 46 
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(i) Name of Project (ii) Location of 
project per District 
Municipality 

(iii) Budget allocated 
for the 

implementation of the 
Project 

(iv) Full Time 
Equivalent 

Jobs created  

FS Barolong B Seleka Village – 
Phase 2 

Mangaung R    3 372 500 64 

FS – Lekgalong Mantsopa Motheo R14 250 000  21 
FS - Accommodation Facilities at Metsi 
Matsho Dam – Phase 2 

Thabo Mofutsanyane R 23 750 000 206 

FS – Tourism Ambassador Programme 
– Phase 2 

All District 
Municipalities in the 
Free State 

R   5 940 000 73 

FS – Witsieshoek Mountain Hotel 
Project  

Thabo Mofutsanyane R 19 000 000 288 

FS Interpretation Centre – Phase 2 Fezile Dabe R   3 009 453 47 
FS – Black Water Fly Fishing and Trout Thabo Mofutsanyane R   2 700 000 8 
FS – Qwa Qwa Guest House Thabo Mofutsanyane R 17 328 655  14 
FS Tourism Ambassador Programme 
 

All District 
Municipalities in the 
Free State 

R   1 000 000 25 

GP – Ke Ditselana Phase 2 Ekurhuleni R 14 250 000 34 
GP – Komjekejeke Heritage Site Metsweding R 21 185 000 49 
GP - Moretele Park City of Tshwane 

Metro 
R   8 850 000 128 

GP – Tourism Ambassador Programme 
 

All District 
Municipalities in 
Gauteng 

R   7 920 000 60 

GP – Tourism Ambassador Programme 
Phase 2 

All District 
Municipalities in 
Gauteng 

R 11 880 000 80 

GP – Tourism Safety Monitors 
 

City of Tshwane 
Metro  

R 11 880 000 74 

GP Tourism Safety Monitors Phase 2 Mogale City R 10 000 000 209 
GP – Ga Mothaga Resort Youth Camp City of Tshwane 

Metro 
R   9 850 000 147 

GP – Mamelodi Rondavels 
 

City of Tshwane 
Metro 

R   8 850 000 129 

Gauteng and Western Cape Sommelier 
Training 
 

City of Johannesburg 
and Cape  Town 
Metros 

R 13 543 200 172 

KZN Tourism Safety Monitors All District 
Municipalities in 
KwaZulu-Natal 

R 11 880 000 192 

KZN – Tourism Ambassador 
programme 
 

All District 
Municipalities in 
KwaZulu-Natal 

R 28 000 000 2043 

KZN – Isibhubhu Project Zululand R 15 000 000 18 
KZN – Tourism Attractions  Ntuzuma eThekwini  Metro R   4 167 000 18 
KZN – Tourism Attractions  Ntuzuma 
Phase 2 

eThekwini  Metro R 28 000 000 28 
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(i) Name of Project (ii) Location of 
project per District 
Municipality 

(iii) Budget allocated 
for the 

implementation of the 
Project 

(iv) Full Time 
Equivalent 

Jobs created  

LP – Sekhukhune Cultural Village Greater Sekhukhune R   7 600 000 73 
LP – Vha Tsonga Cultural Village – 
Phase 2 

Vhembe R   6 650 000 43 

LP – Tourism Ambassador programme 
Phase 2 

Capricorn R   1 980 000 55 

LP – Phiphidi Waterfall Vhembe R   6 650 000 59 
LP – Mukumbani Falls Phase 2 Vhembe R   7 600 000 13 
24 Rivers CBNRM (Phase 2) Waterberg R   9 500 000 12 
LP - Nehakwe Mountains Tourism Mopani R 31 500 000 162 
LP – Tourism Safety Monitors Capricorn R 11 880 000 133 
LP – Ngove Cultural Centre and 
Theatre 

Mopani R   9 500 000 71 

LP – Khalanga Guest Lodge Mopani    R 19 000 000 18 
MP – Tourism Safety Monitors All District 

Municipalities in 
Mpumalanga 

R 13 068 000 216 

MP – Mnisi Resort Ehlanzeni R 10 940 000 38 
MP – Barberton Tourism and 
Biodiversity Corridor 

Ehlanzeni   R 24 784 279 49 

MP – Tourism Ambassador Programme Mbombela R   3 500 000 72 
MP – Tourism Ambassador Programme 
– Phase 2 

Ehlanzeni R   3 960 000 109 

MP – Zithabiseni Resort Nkangala R 28 500 000 41 
MP Huntington Village Tourism Project 
Phase 2 

Ehlanzeni R   3 325 000 106 

NW – Tourism Ambassador 
programme Phase 2 

Bojanala R   1 980 000 64 

NW – Lehurutse Bird and Supingstad 
Trophy Hunting Phase 2 

Central R   2 375 000 41 

NW – Tlokwe N12 Cultural Village 
 

Southern R   5 700 000 63 

NC – Frances Baard Skateboarding 
Park 

Frances Baard R 20 800 000 171 

NC – Tourism Ambassador Programme Frances Baard R      400 000 12 
 
NC – Tourism Ambassador Programme 
– Phase 2 

 
Frances Baard 

 
R   1 980 000 

  
31 

NC – Kamiesburg Tourism 
Development  

Namakwa R   5 100 000 7 

Hospitality Youth Initiative project National R 22 000 000 423 
Chefs Training Project National R 25 000 000 868 
WC Donkey Tracking Route Phase 2 West Coast R 11 400 000 109 
WC- Tourism Development Programme 
Atlantis 

City of Cape Town 
Metro 

R   9 500 000 129 

False Bay Ecology Park Project All District 
Municipalities along 

R 23 750 000 118 
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(i) Name of Project (ii) Location of 
project per District 
Municipality 

(iii) Budget allocated 
for the 

implementation of the 
Project 

(iv) Full Time 
Equivalent 

Jobs created  

the False bay Coast 
WC – Tourism Safety Monitors 
 

City of Cape Town 
Metro 

R 11 880 000 167 

WC – Tourism Ambassadors  West Coast R   4 500 000 89 
WC Tourism Ambassador Programme 
Phase 2 

All District 
Municipalities in the 
Western Cape  

R 15 840 000 247 

WC – Stony Point Eco- Centre 
 Phase 2 

Overberg  R   8 550 000 13 

WC George Tourism Information 
Centre – Phase 2 

Eden R   9 500 000 99 

 
 

(3) (a)  Some projects were ceded to the Department of Tourism when the Department of Environmental Affairs 
and Tourism was split in terms of the Presidential Proclamation on 1 April 2010 with then already appointed 
implementers. In the subsequent financial years, the Department used a turnkey process to appoint an 
implementer for each project following the National Treasury’s supply chain management directives. 

 
(b) No consultants are appointed to implement EPWP projects. 

 
 

 Name of Project Project Implementer appointment  process 
EC – Biko Heritage Trail – Phase 2 
 

Project ceded to the Department of Tourism with 
implementer. 

EC – Abathembu Cultural Calabash 
 

Project ceded to the Department of Tourism with 
implementer. 

EC – Tyolomnqa Estuary 
 

Project ceded to the Department of Tourism with 
implementer. 

EC – Grahamstown Caravan Park  
 

Project ceded to the Department of Tourism with 
implementer. 

EC - Mthathta Airport Information Centre 
 

Project implementer appointed in terms of the supply 
chain management tender procedures. 

EC - Qatywa Eco Tourism development  
 

Project ceded to the Department of Tourism with 
implementer. 

EC – Upgrading of Kiwane Camp site Phase 2 
 

Project ceded to the Department of Tourism with 
implementer. 

EC – Upgrading of Kiwane Camp site Phase 3 Project ceded to the Department of Tourism with 
implementer. 

EC – Establishment of Chalets at Nyandeni Great 
Place 

Project implementer appointed in terms of the supply 
chain management tender procedures. 

EC – Bumbane Cultural Exhibition Centre – Phase 2 Project ceded to the Department of Tourism with 
implementer 

EC – Rock Art Tourism Phase 2 
 

Project ceded to the Department of Tourism with 
implementer. 

EC – Western Tembuland Phase 2  
 

Project ceded to the Department of Tourism with 
implementer. 
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 Name of Project Project Implementer appointment  process 
EC Wonkumuntu Tourism Project Phase 2 
 

Project ceded to the Department of Tourism with 
implementer. 

EC Wonkumuntu Tourism Project Phase 3 
 

Project implementer appointed in terms of the supply 
chain management tender procedures. 

EC Ports St John Waterfront 
 

Project ceded to the Department of Tourism with 
implementer. 

EC – Mbashe, Coffe Bay, Mvezo Nelson Mandela – 
Phase 2 

Project ceded to the Department of Tourism with 
implementer. 

EC – Beach Facilities and Boat Launching 
 

Project ceded to the Department of Tourism with 
implementer. 

EC Manqondo Tourism Information Centre to Coffee 
Bay 

Project ceded to the Department of Tourism with 
implementer. 

EC – Maluti Hiking and Horse Trail 
 

Project ceded to the Department of Tourism with 
implementer. 

EC – St Matthews and Bholotwa Tourism Project Project ceded to the Department of Tourism with 
implementer. 

EC – Ndlambe Tourism Infrastructure and Heritage Project ceded to the Department of Tourism with 
implementer. 

EC – Vusubuntu Cultural Village and Tourism Info 
Phase 2 

Project ceded to the Department of Tourism with 
implementer. 

EC – Motherwell Eco Tourism Development Phase 2 Project ceded to the Department of Tourism with 
implementer. 

EC – Hamburg Arts Colony 
 

Project ceded to the Department of Tourism with 
implementer. 

EC -  Aliwal Spa Phase 2 
 

Project implementer appointed in terms of the supply 
chain management tender procedures. 

EC – Bulhoek Massacre Heritage Site 
 

Project ceded to the Department of Tourism with 
implementer. 

EC – Ubuntu Craft Market Phase 2 
 

Project ceded to the Department of Tourism with 
implementer. 

 IP – Quakeni Great Place Cultural Village  
 

Project ceded to the Department of Tourism with 
implementer. 

EC – Tourism Ambassador 
 

Project implementer appointed in terms of the supply 
chain management tender procedures. 

FS – Tokologo Game Farm – Phase 2 Project implementer appointed in terms of the supply 
chain management tender procedures. 

FS Barolong B Seleka Village (Phase 2) 
 

Project ceded to the Department of Tourism with 
implementer. 

FS – Lekgalong Mantsopa 
 

Project ceded to the Department of Tourism with 
implementer. 

FS - Accommodation Facilities at Metsi Matsho Dam 
– Phase 2 

Project ceded to the Department of Tourism with 
implementer. 

FS – Tourism Ambassador Programme – Phase 2 Project implementer appointed in terms of the supply 
chain management tender procedures. 

FS – Witsieshoek Mountain Hotel Project  
 

Project ceded to the Department of Tourism with 
implementer. 

FS Interpretation Centre – Phase 2 
 

Project ceded to the Department of Tourism with 
implementer. 

FS – Black Water Fly Fishing and Trout Project ceded to the Department of Tourism with 
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 Name of Project Project Implementer appointment  process 
 implementer. 
FS – Qwa Qwa Guest House 
 

Project ceded to the Department of Tourism with 
implementer. 

FS Tourism Ambassador Programme 
 

Project implementer appointed in terms of the supply 
chain management tender procedures. 

GP – Ke Ditselana Phase 2 
 

Project implementer appointed in terms of the supply 
chain management tender procedures. 

GP – Komjekejeke Heritage Site 
 

Project ceded to the Department of Tourism with 
implementer. 

GP - Moretele Park 
 

Project implementer appointed in terms of the supply 
chain management single source supplier. 

GP – Tourism Ambassador Programme 
 

Project implementer appointed in terms of the supply 
chain management tender procedures. 

GP – Tourism Ambassador Programme Phase 2 Project implementer appointed in terms of the supply 
chain management tender procedures. 

GP – Tourism Safety Monitors 
 

Project implementer appointed in terms of the supply 
chain management tender procedures. 

GP Tourism Safety Monitors Phase 2 
 

Project implementer appointed in terms of the supply 
chain management tender procedures. 

GP – Ga Mothaga Resort Youth Camp 
 

Project implementer appointed in terms of the supply 
chain management single source supplier. 

GP – Mamelodi Rondavels 
 

Project implementer appointed in terms of the supply 
chain management single source supplier. 

Gauteng and Western Cape Sommelier Training 
 

Project implementer appointed in terms of the supply 
chain management single source supplier. 

KZN Tourism Safety Monitors 
 

Project implementer appointed in terms of the supply 
chain management tender procedures. 

KZN – Tourism Ambassador programme 
 

Project implementer appointed in terms of the supply 
chain management tender procedures. 

KZN – Isibhubhu Project 
 

Project ceded to the Department of Tourism with 
implementer. 

KZN – Tourism Attractions  Ntuzuma 
 

Project ceded to the Department of Tourism with 
implementer. 

KZN – Tourism Attractions  Ntuzuma Phase 2 
 

Project ceded to the Department of Tourism with 
implementer. 

LP – Sekhukhune Cultural Village 
 

Project ceded to the Department of Tourism with 
implementer. 

LP – Vha Tsonga Cultural Village – Phase 2 
 

Project ceded to the Department of Tourism with 
implementer. 

LP – Tourism Ambassador programme 
 Phase 2 

Project implementer appointed in terms of the supply 
chain management tender procedures. 

LP – Phiphidi Waterfall 
 

Project ceded to the Department of Tourism with 
implementer. 

LP – Mukumbani Falls Phase 2 
 

Project ceded to the Department of Tourism with 
implementer. 

24 Rivers CBNRM (Phase 2) 
 

Project ceded to the Department of Tourism with 
implementer. 

LP - Nehakwe Mountains Tourism 
 

Project ceded to the Department of Tourism with 
implementer. 
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 Name of Project Project Implementer appointment  process 
LP – Tourism Safety Monitors 
 

Project implementer appointed in terms of the supply 
chain management tender procedures. 

LP – Ngove Cultural Centre and Theatre 
 

Project ceded to the Department of Tourism with 
implementer. 

LP – Khalanga Guest Lodge 
 

Project implementer appointed in terms of the supply 
chain management tender procedures. 

MP – Tourism Safety Monitors 
 

Project implementer appointed in terms of the supply 
chain management tender procedures. 

MP – Mnisi Resort 
 

Project ceded to the Department of Tourism with 
implementer. 

MP – Barberton Tourism and Biodiversity Corridor Project ceded to the Department of Tourism with 
implementer. 

MP – Tourism Ambassador Programme 
 

Project implementer appointed in terms of the supply 
chain management tender procedures. 

MP – Tourism Ambassador Programme – Phase 2 Project implementer appointed in terms of the supply 
chain management tender procedures. 

MP – Zithabiseni Resort 
 

Project ceded to the Department of Tourism with 
implementer. 

MP Huntington Village Tourism Project 
Phase 2 

Project ceded to the Department of Tourism with 
implementer. 

NW – Tourism Ambassador programme Phase 2 Project implementer appointed in terms of the supply 
chain management tender procedures. 

NW – Lehurutse Bird and Supingstad Trophy Hunting 
Phase 2 

Project ceded to the Department of Tourism with 
implementer. 

NW – Tlokwe N12 Cultural Village 
 

Project ceded to the Department of Tourism with 
implementer. 

NC – Frances Baard Skateboarding Park 
 

Project implementer appointed in terms of the supply 
chain management tender procedures. 

NC – Tourism Ambassador Programme 
 

Project implementer appointed in terms of the supply 
chain management tender procedures. 

NC – Tourism Ambassador Programme – Phase 2 Project implementer appointed in terms of the supply 
chain management tender procedures. 

NC – Kamiesburg Tourism Development  
 

Project ceded to the Department of Tourism with 
implementer. 

Hospitality Youth Initiative project 
 

Project implementer appointed in terms of the supply 
chain management tender procedures. 

Chefs Training Project Single source supplier. 
WC Donkey Tracking Route Phase 2 
 

Project ceded to the Department of Tourism with 
implementer. 

WC- Tourism Development Programme Atlantis Project ceded to the Department of Tourism with 
implementer. 

False Bay Ecology Park Project Single source supplier. 
WC – Tourism Safety Monitors 
 

Project implementer appointed in terms of the supply 
chain management tender procedures. 

WC – Tourism Ambassadors  
 

Project implementer appointed in terms of the supply 
chain management tender procedures. 

WC Tourism Ambassador Programme 
Phase 2 

Project implementer appointed in terms of the supply 
chain management tender procedures. 

WC – Stony Point Eco- Centre Phase 2 Project ceded to the Department of Tourism with 
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 Name of Project Project Implementer appointment  process 
 implementer. 
WC George Tourism Information Centre – Phase 2 Project ceded to the Department of Tourism with 

implementer. 
 
 

(4) (a) Not applicable 
(b) Payments for the implementation of EPWP projects are done through progress reports in terms of an 
agreed business plan with specific deliverables. 

 
(5)Yes. (a) and (b)   

Sixteen (16) projects were impeded due to alleged mismanagement of project funds by the service 
providers. Criminal cases have been opened with the police for three (3) of the sixteen projects and forensic 
audits are taking place on certain of the other projects. 
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	THE MINISTER OF TOURISM REPLIES:

